



Coweta County Board of Zoning Appeals

Public Hearing

www.coweta.ga.us

~ Agenda ~

Angela White
770.254.2635

Thursday, February 25, 2021

6:00 PM

Commission Chambers

I. Meeting Called to Order

Attendee Name	Present	Absent	Late	Arrived
District 3 - Vice-Chairman George Harper	☐	☐	☐	
District 1 Lisa Mitchum	☐	☐	☐	
District 2 Royce Williams	☐	☐	☐	
District 2 - Chairman Craig Jackson	☐	☐	☐	
District 5 Delia Crouch	☐	☐	☐	

II. Approval of Minutes

1. Board of Zoning Appeals - Public Hearing - Jan 28, 2021 6:00 PM

III. Public Hearing

A. Petitions

1. Recommend Denial of Petition # ZA 003-21 Filed by Thomas and Robin Bevington Requesting an Easement Variance for Property Located at 471 Parks Road, Sharpsburg
BOZA MINUTES; FEBRUARY 25, 2021

The subject property has a total area of 35.91± acres located off Parks Road, zoned RC (Rural Conservation). The existing residential lot is accessed by a private easement through the adjoining parcel which also provides ingress/egress access to two other parcels. As configured, there are a total of three (3) residential lots associated with the recorded easement, the maximum allotment by Ordinance.

The applicant is proposing to establish an 8.979± acre tract from the existing parent tract and construct an additional residential dwelling; therefore, requesting a fourth ingress/egress access off the existing easement.

The private easement which provides access to the 35±-acre tract crosses through property owned by another individual. After numerous conversations with the County Attorney Jerry Ann Conner, it was determined that permission from that property owner was not required for the filing of the variance.

The configuration of the properties and creation of the easement was done prior to the county's subdivision regulations which has made this a confusing situation for all property owners involved. The allowance of an additional access will undermine the intent of the Zoning and Development Ordinance and will set a precedent throughout the County, especially considering recent conversations on multiple easements.

The adjoining property owner to the east has inquired regarding access to her property via the private easement. County Attorney Jerry Ann Conner provided an email which noted that she would be required to put her own driveway in and not utilize the private easement as it is

already full with 3 lots.

Coweta County has historically been conservative with both road frontage and easement limit variances with few being granted. If the Board were to be gracious and grant an exception to accommodate the applicants desire to build at this site, we believe that an exception to the private road limitation would be more desirable to prevent crossing the private road with a separate driveway. Otherwise, a road frontage variance could be requested to accommodate a building site at the front of the property.

The configuration of the property and the adjacent properties were outside of our subdivision regulations and is confusing and provides confusion related to the various properties.

The consideration for a Variance Request must be reviewed through the following seven factors as provided under Article 28. Section 284.1 of the Coweta County Zoning and Development Ordinance.

The Community Development Department submits the following Factors for Consideration in reviewing the Variance Request:

1. Based on staff comments, the proposed use could have an adverse impact on the adjacent and surrounding properties. (Factors 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6)
 2. The request for an additional access along a recorded easement will challenge the intent of the ordinance and set a precedent throughout the county. (Factors 3, 5, 6)
- There were no questions from the Board for Ms. Eschman.

Applicant: We have lived there for 30 years and wish to build a house for a sibling. Without access to the easement it would be necessary to build a ½ mile long driveway. This request does not impinge on anyone else or set a precedent.

Attorney Brad Sears: Homes here were built in the 1980s and have access from another 50' easement along the top portion of the other lots.

The variance request would not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties which are large acreage tracts developed with three single family residences.

The variance request will not result in a use which will or would cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools, since the development will consist of one single family residence.

The variance request will facilitate the principles of smart development so highly valued by Coweta County.

The resulting lot development will exceed 8.9 acres of land.

Chairman Jackson called for any comments in support of Petition ZA 003-21.

Richard and Wendy Tomlinson, 475 Parks Rd. Sharpsburg, Ga. 30277 provided a letter of support for the variance on the condition that it not create a legal possibility of someone else adding another house without their approval.

Chairman Jackson called for any comments in opposition Petition ZA 003-21.

Jeremy Wood, 497 Parks Rd. Sharpsburg, Ga. 30277 addressed the board stating that his

neighbor was previously denied access to the easement for her property, so this access should not be granted either. The property owner has an opportunity to build a driveway and there are already 4 houses on this easement.

Letters of opposition were provided by the following citizens:

Jim Whitworth, 493 Parks Rd. Sharpsburg, Ga. 30277
Adam Wilbanks, 40 Springfield Dr. Newnan, Ga. 30265
Elizabeth Fletcher, Executor, PO Box 1302, Cashiers, NC 28717

Chairman Jackson asked Attorney Brad Sears if there were any rebuttal comments he wished to make. Mr. Sears responded that this was not the best of developments done while there were few rules in place, and it was a confusing situation.

On motion of Board member Harper, seconded by Board member Cranford, passing by unanimous vote, the Board voted to close the Public Hearing regarding Petition ZA 003-21.

Tax I.D. 123 1050 004

Commission District Commissioner Poole

**2. Recommend Approval of Petition # ZA 001-21 Filed by Scott and Kate Goodson Requesting a Front Yard Setback Variance for Property Located on Haynie Road, Moreland
BOZA MINUTES: FEBRUARY 25, 2021**

The subject property has a total area of 14.653± acres located off Haynie Road, zoned RC (Rural Conservation). The applicant also owns the adjoining parcel to the north consisting of 39.235± acres which is currently in the Conservation Use Program until 2023.

The applicant wishes to proceed with the construction of their single-family home. With the desired placement of the home related to the two parcels, the applicant is requesting a front setback variance from the required 50ft.

The proposed structure will be located 3.18-ft from the internal property line of this parcel. With the proposed placement and future property combination, the home will be in the center of their property.

Upon expiration of the Conservation Use (CUVA) program, the applicant plans to combine the two parcels, which will then total approximately 54± acres. The combination of the separate tracts will eliminate the internal property line, centrally locate the structure, and meet the front setback requirements.

The applicant does not want to wait two years for expiration of CUVA nor pay the penalties associated with breaking the 10-year requirement before building their home.

The Community Development Department submits the following Factors for Consideration in reviewing the Variance Request:

1. Based on staff comments, the proposed use should not have impact on public facilities or on the surrounding area. (Factors 1, 2, 4, 5)
2. The internal property line will be eliminated when the separate parcels are combined upon the 2023 expiration of the CUVA agreement and the home will meet the required front building setbacks. (Factors 3, 5, 6)

Should the Board of Zoning Appeals recommend approval for the request, the Community Development Department is submitting the following conditions for consideration:

1. The proposed home shall not be located any closer than 3.18-ft from the internal property line along the northern property boundary of Tract B containing 14.653-acres.
2. The proposed home, as measured from the internal property line at 3.18-ft, will require a rated wall assembly on any wall located less than 5 feet to the interior property line and will also limit openings (windows and doors) to 25% of the wall area where closer than 5 feet to the property line (see attached code).
3. The applicant shall combine the separate parcels into one tract upon the expiration of the CUVA agreement in 2023. A revised plat shall be filed and recorded with the Clerk of Superior Court.

Applicant: We could not previously merge properties due to ownership and conservation use issues. If necessary we will move the porch back to meet the 5 ft. setback for requirement #2 and will comply with all 3 conditions. Thank you for your consideration.

The Chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in favor of this request. There were none.

The Chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in opposition to this request. There were none.

On motion of Board Member Crouch, seconded by Board member Harper, passing by unanimous vote, the Board voted to close the Public Hearing regarding Petition ZA 001-21.

Tax I.D. 103 2191 009

Commission District Commissioner Lassetter

**3. Recommend Approval of Petition # ZA 002-21 Filed by Kris Smith Requesting a Front Yard Setback Variance for Property Located at 20 Breckenridge Drive, Sharpsburg
BOZA MINUTES: FEBRUARY 25, 2021**

The subject property is located at 20 Breckenridge Dr. in the Bedford Forest Subdivision, Lot B-24. The property has an approximate area of 0.81 acres and is zoned RC (Rural Conservation).

The applicant is requesting a variance under Article 23 Dimensional Requirements. Front Yard Setback. The vested lot requires a 50-foot front building setback. Mr. Smith has begun construction of a 16' x 40' pole barn with a concrete pad for the storage/parking of a RV (camper).

The applicant wanted to move the camper from the drive to allow easier access to the basement. Mr. Smith is currently a caretaker for a parent residing in the lower level of the residence and would like to ensure easier emergency access.

No building permits were obtained prior to any construction of the pole barn. At this time, the structure is 90% constructed and is located approximately 5-ft from the right-of way along Breckenridge Drive.

After a visit from Code Enforcement, all construction was stopped. The applicant has started the process of obtaining the appropriate building permits. However, the encroachment within the front yard setback must be resolved before the appropriate permits can be issued and construction allowed to resume.

The Community Development Department submits the following Factors for Consideration in reviewing the Variance Request:

1. Based on staff comments, the proposed use could have impact on public facilities or on the surrounding area especially the subdivision street. (Factors 1, 2, 4)
2. The site has ample room for the location of the accessory structure which in turn would meet the required front building setback. (Factors 3, 5)
3. Obtaining the appropriate building permits prior to construction would have prevented the encroachment of the required front yard building setback. (Factors 3, 6, 7)

Applicant: I am guilty as charged and will pay the fine. At this point, I am at the mercy of this Board and will do my best to comply with any requests.

The Chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in favor of this request. There were none.

The Chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in opposition to this request. There were none.

On motion of Board Member Harper, seconded by Board member Crouch, passing by unanimous vote, the Board voted to close the Public Hearing regarding Petition ZA 002-21.
Tax I.D. 123 1085 120
Commission District Commissioner Poole

4. Recommend Approval of Petition # ZA 004-21 Filed by Piedmont Newnan Hospital
Requesting to Amend a Conditional Use Permit Associated with a Temporary Modular Building
Located at 745 Poplar Road, Newnan
BOZA MINUTES: FEBRUARY 25, 2021

The subject property is the 93.83± acre campus of Piedmont Newnan Hospital, zoned O-I (Office/Institutional). The applicant was originally granted a Conditional Use Permit under Petition ZA 010-18 in April 2018 for 3 temporary modular units.

Under Petition ZA 017-20, the Board of Commissioners granted an extension of an eight-month Conditional Use Permit for 3 modular units until December 31, 2020 for the renovation of Piedmont Hospital. Currently, the applicant is requesting an extension for one (1) modular unit to remain on site until December 31, 2021.

Piedmont Newnan Hospital is at full capacity and the additional space is needed to support the response during the COVID-19 pandemic.

The one modular unit will remain in the existing location at the rear of the hospital, not visible from the transportation corridor of Poplar Road or Interstate 85.

The Community Development Department submits the following Factors for consideration in the Conditional Use Permit amendment request:

1. Based on staff comments and recommended conditions, the proposed extension

should not have any adverse impact on public facilities. (Factors 2, 4, 8, 9)

2. The proposal should not have an adverse effect on the aesthetic value of the surrounding area as the modular unit is located to the rear of the existing building, out of view from surrounding offices and transportation corridor, (Factors 10, 11)

3. The modular unit is temporary and will be removed in December 2021. (Factors 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11)

The chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in favor of this request. There were none.

The chairman called for anyone who wished to speak in opposition to this request. There were none.

On motion of Board Member Crouch, seconded by Board member Harper, passing unanimously, the Board voted to close the Public Hearing regarding Petition ZA 004-21.
Tax I.D. 087 2005 006
Commission District Commissioner Lassetter

IV. Additional Business

A. Next BOZA Mtg - Mar 25, 2021

V. Adjournment

As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1992, the Coweta County government does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and will assist citizens with special needs given proper notice (seven working days). For more information, call ADA Coordinator Tom Corker at 770.254.2608.